

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(Rs. in lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended	
		30.09.2017	30.06.2017	30.09.2016	30.09.2017	30.09.2016
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
1	Revenue from operations (refer note 4)	25646	45146	25340	70792	70419
2	Other income	925	322	270	1247	607
3	Total income (1+2)	26571	45468	25610	72039	71026
4	Expenses					
	a) Cost of materials consumed	10021	16358	10820	26379	27503
	b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	841	806	771	1647	1440
	c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	1097	5534	(855)	6631	3704
	d) Excise duty	-	4644	2493	4644	7218
	e) Employee benefits expense	3113	3151	3063	6264	6088
	f) Finance costs	87	76	119	163	314
	g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1599	1057	1014	2656	2030
	h) Other expenses	8324	8287	7241	16611	16591
	Total expenses	25082	39913	24666	64995	64888
5	Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4)	1489	5555	944	7044	6138
6	Exceptional items	-	-	44	-	500
7	Profit before tax (5-6)	1489	5555	900	7044	5638
8	Tax expense					
	a) Current tax	675	1893	330	2568	1938
	b) Deferred tax	(129)	(25)	(307)	(154)	(313)
9	Profit for the period (7-8)	943	3687	877	4630	4013
10	Other comprehensive income (net of tax)					
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(101)	-	25	(101)	50
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	35	-	(9)	35	(17)
11	Total comprehensive income for the period (9+10)	877	3687	893	4564	4046
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs.10/- per share)	749	749	749	749	749
13	Basic and Diluted Earnings per share (Rs.) (Not Annualised)	12.64	49.41	11.75	62.04	53.78

Notes:

- The above results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017 were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved at the meeting of Board of Directors of the Company held on October 30, 2017.
- The Company has adopted Indian accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder. The date of transition to Ind AS is April 01, 2016 and accordingly, these unaudited financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The impact of transition has been accounted for in the opening reserves and the comparative period figures have been restated accordingly.
- The financial results and other financial information for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016 has been compiled by the management as per Ind AS, after exercising necessary due diligence, to ensure that the financial results provide a true and fair view of the results in accordance with Ind AS. This information has not been subject to any limited review or audit.
- The Company is liable to Goods and Service Tax ("GST") with effect from July 01, 2017. The revenues for the quarter ended September 30, 2017 is net of such GST. However, the revenues for the quarter ended June 30, 2017, comparative quarter ended September 30, 2016 and year-to-date revenues for the half year ended September 30, 2016 are inclusive of excise duty.
- Exceptional items represent the compensation paid under Voluntary Early Retirement Scheme during the said period.
- Depreciation for the quarter ended 30 September 2017 includes accelerated depreciation aggregating to Rs 560 lacs charged on certain plants and machineries of Fibre Cement Sheets business of roofing solutions segment whose balance useful life as re-estimated by the Management is Nil.

Cont.....



HIL Limited

L7 Floor, SLN Terminus, Sy. No. 133, Beside Botanical Gardens, Gachibowli, Hyderabad 500032, Telangana, India
 Ph: +91 40 30999000 Fax: +91 40 30999240 Customer Care: 1800 425 425 99 Email: info@hil.in Website: www.hil.in
 CIN: L74999TG1955PLC000656

- 7 The Company has opted to avail the relaxation provided by SEBI with respect to the requirements for submission of Ind AS compliant financial results for the previous year ended March 31, 2017 and balance sheet as at March 31, 2017. Accordingly, the figures for the financial results for the previous year ended March 31, 2017 and balance sheet as at March 31, 2017 have not been presented. Further, the reserves (including revaluation reserve) as per balance sheet as at March 31, 2017, not being mandatory, have not been presented. The net profit reconciliation for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2016 under the previously applicable Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ('previous GAAP') with the total comprehensive income as reported in these financial results under Ind AS are presented below:

Particulars	(Rs. in lacs)	
	Quarter ended 30.09.2016	Half year ended 30.09.2016
Net profit under Previous GAAP	917	4065
Add/(Less)		
Mark to market adjustment of forward contracts	(37)	2
Fair valuation impact of customer loyalty programme	0	(31)
Actuarial loss on defined benefit plans reclassified to other comprehensive income	(25)	(49)
Others	1	(1)
Deferred tax impact on above adjustments	21	27
Net profit as per Ind AS	877	4013
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	16	33
Total comprehensive income under Ind AS	893	4046

- 8 Segment wise revenue, results, assets and liabilities

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half year ended	
		30.09.2017 Unaudited	30.06.2017 Unaudited	30.09.2016 Unaudited	30.09.2017 Unaudited	30.09.2016 Unaudited
1	Segment Revenue (refer note 4) (Revenue / Income from Segments)					
(a)	Roofing Solutions	15340	34505	15308	49845	50580
(b)	Building Solutions	8824	9330	8432	18154	16630
(c)	Others	1560	1390	1712	2950	3373
	Total	25724	45225	25452	70949	70583
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	78	79	112	157	164
	Revenue / Income from Operations	25646	45146	25340	70792	70419
2	Segment Results Profit / (loss) before tax from segments					
(a)	Roofing Solutions	1069	6048	1356	7117	6676
(b)	Building Solutions	321	285	105	606	281
(c)	Others	519	(62)	358	457	422
	Total	1909	6271	1819	8180	7379
	Less:					
	i) Interest	-	-	21	-	108
	ii) Other un-allocable expenditure net-off un-allocable income	420	716	898	1136	1633
	Total Profit before tax	1489	5555	900	7044	5638
3	Segment Assets					
(a)	Roofing Solutions	33485	36421	34807	33485	34807
(b)	Building Solutions	31901	30941	33084	31901	33084
(c)	Others	9853	9245	9923	9853	9923
(d)	Unallocated	18393	19064	8894	18393	8894
	Total Assets	93632	95671	86708	93632	86708
4	Segment Liabilities					
(a)	Roofing Solutions	22525	25952	20405	22525	20405
(b)	Building Solutions	7225	6378	6584	7225	6584
(c)	Others	1630	791	1654	1630	1654
(d)	Unallocated	8248	8526	8213	8248	8213
	Total Liabilities	39628	41647	36856	39628	36856



HIL Limited

L7 Floor, SLN Terminus, Sy. No. 133, Beside Botanical Gardens, Gachibowli, Hyderabad 500032, Telangana, India
Ph: +91 40 30999000 Fax: +91 40 30999240 Customer Care: 1800 425 425 99 Email: info@hil.in Website: www.hil.in

CIN: L74999TG1955PLC000656

BALANCE SHEET

(Rs. in lacs)

S.No.	Particulars	As at	
		30.09.2017	Unaudited
I	ASSETS		
	Non-current assets		
	a) Property, plant and equipment	44374	
	b) Capital work-in-progress	1372	
	c) Investment property	2138	
	d) Other intangible assets	2176	
	e) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	178	
	(ii) Loans	814	
	(iii) Others	18	
	f) Non-current tax assets (net)	507	
	g) Other non-current assets	798	
	Total non-current assets	52375	
	Current assets		
	a) Inventories	14247	
	b) Financial assets		
	(i) Investments	11856	
	(ii) Trade receivables	10177	
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	281	
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	91	
	(v) Others	106	
	c) Other current assets	4499	
	Total current assets	41257	
	TOTAL ASSETS	93632	
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
	Equity		
	a) Equity share capital	749	
	b) Other equity	53255	
	Total equity	54004	
	Liabilities		
	Non-current liabilities		
	a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	6741	
	b) Provisions	582	
	c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	4345	
	d) Other non-current liabilities	470	
	Total non-current liabilities	12138	
	Current liabilities		
	a) Financial liabilities		
	(i) Trade payables	11346	
	(ii) Other financial liabilities	6876	
	b) Other current liabilities	6979	
	c) Provisions	557	
	d) Current tax liabilities (net)	1732	
	Total current liabilities	27490	
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	93632	

By order of the Board


 Dhirup Roy Choudhary
 Managing Director & CEO
 DIN : 07707322

Place : New Delhi
Date : October 30, 2017



HIL Limited

L7 Floor, SLN Terminus, Sy. No. 133, Beside Botanical Gardens, Gachibowli, Hyderabad 500032, Telangana, India
Ph: +91 40 30999000 Fax: +91 40 30999240 Customer Care: 1800 425 425 99 Email: info@hil.in Website: www.hil.in

CIN: L74999TG1955PLC000656